Received January 17, 2019, accepted January 31, 2019, date of publication February 12, 2019, date of current version March 4, 2019.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2898997
DC-Link Voltage Regulation for Wind
Power System by Complementary
Sliding Mode Control
YANWEI HUANG , ZHONGYANG ZHANG, WENCHAO HUANG, AND SHAOBIN CHEN
College of Electrical Engineering and Automation, Fuzhou University, Fuzhou 350116, China
Corresponding author: Wenchao Huang (sjtu_huanghao@fzu.edu.cn)

[1] K.-H. Kim, Y.-C. Jeung, D.-C. Lee, and H.-G. Kim, ‘‘LVRT scheme
of PMSG wind power systems based on feedback linearization,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 27, no. 5, pp. 2376–2384, May 2012.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011. 2171999.
[2] H. M. Yassin, H. H. Hanafy, and M. M. Hallouda, ‘‘Enhancement
low-voltage ride through capability of permanent magnet synchronous
generator-based wind turbines using interval type-2 fuzzy control,’’ IET
Renew. Power Gener., vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 339–348,Mar. 2016. doi: 10.1049/
iet-rpg.2014.0453.
[3] C.-H. Lin, ‘‘Recurrent wavelet neural network control of a PMSG system
based on a PMSM wind turbine emulator,’’ Turkish J. Elect. Eng. Comput.
Sci., vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 795–824, Jun. 2014. doi: 10.3906/elk-1208-3.
[4] V. Yaramasu, B. Wu, S. Alepuz, and S. Kouro, ‘‘Predictive con-
trol for low-voltage ride-through enhancement of three-level-boost and
NPC-converter-based PMSG wind turbine,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol.61, no. 12, pp. 6832–6843,Dec. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2314060.
VOLUME 7, 2019 22779

Energy, vol. 14, pp. 80–100, Jun. 2016. doi: 10.1016/j.ijome.2016.02.002.
[9] L. Liu, D. Xie, H. Chu, and C. Gu, ‘‘A damping method for torsional
vibrations in a DFIG wind turbine system based on small-signal analysis,’’
Electric Power Compon. Syst., vol. 45, no. 5, pp. 560–573, Mar. 2017.
doi: 10.1080/15325008.2016.1274.344.
[10] H. M. Hasanien, ‘‘Shuffled frog leaping algorithm-based static syn-
chronous compensator for transient stability improvement of a grid-
connected wind farm,’’ IET Renew. Power Gener., vol. 8, no. 6,
pp. 722–730, Aug. 2014. doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2013.0277.
[11] D. Ming, D. Wang, P. Han, J. He, and T. Hu, ‘‘Research on general-
ized modeling method of wind power drive-train system,’’ Power Syst.
Technol., vol. 37, no. 10, pp. 2881–2887, 2013. doi: 10.13335/j.1000-
3673.pst.2013.10.018.
[12] Y. Zhu and J. Fei, ‘‘Disturbance observer based fuzzy sliding mode control
of PV grid connected inverter,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 21202–21211,
2018. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2825678.
[13] G. Sun, Z. Ma, and J. Yu, ‘‘Discrete-time fractional order terminal sliding
mode tracking control for linear motor,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 3386–3394, Apr. 2017. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2748045.
[14] J. Fei and C. Lu, ‘‘Adaptive fractional order sliding mode controller
with neural estimator,’’ J. Franklin Inst., vol. 355, no. 5, pp. 2369–2391,
Mar. 2018. doi: 10.1016/j.jfranklin.2018.01.006.
[15] H. Fukushima, K. Muro, and F. Matsuno, ‘‘Sliding-mode control for trans-
formation to an inverted pendulum mode of a mobile robot with wheel-
arms,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 4257–4266, Jul. 2015.
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2384475.
[16] J.-P. Su and C.-C. Wang, ‘‘Complementary sliding control of non-
linear systems,’’ Int. J. Control, vol. 75, no. 5, pp. 360–368, Nov. 2002.
doi: 10.1080/00207170110112250.
[17] F.-J. Lin, Y.-C. Hung, and M.-T. Tsai, ‘‘Fault-tolerant control for six-
phase PMSM drive system via intelligent complementary sliding-mode
control using TSKFNN-AMF,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 60, no. 12,
pp. 5747–5762, Dec. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2238877.
[18] D. J. Trudnowski, A. Gentile, J. M. Khan, and E. M. Petritz, ‘‘Fixed-
speed wind-generator and wind-park modeling for transient stability
studies,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 19, no. 4, pp. 1911–1917,
Nov. 2004. doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2004.836204.
[19] M. Firouzi and G. B. Gharehpetian, ‘‘Improving fault ride-through capabil-
ity of fixed-speed wind turbine by using bridge-type fault current limiter,’’
IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 361–369, Jun. 2013.
doi: 10.1109/TEC.2013.2248366.